

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

Sr.DEN/I acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **NIT-12-26-27** Closing Date/Time 14/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of various facilities for Divyangjans pertaining to Toilets for Gents, Ladies, Ramps, Railings water booths Tactile paths and other improvement works on Platforms at PNP, BBDE, SMK, DWNA in the Section of SSE/W/PNP under ADEN/PNP.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	14/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	19/06/2026 10:12
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	22238415.74	Tendering Section	SR DEN I
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	444800.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	30/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-DSR ITEM							19321711.41	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.			89616.00	(-) 11.54	79274.31		
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 2 i.e. "Earthwork" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.			2172005.50	(-) 11.54	1921356.07		
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 4 i.e. "Concrete work" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.			2045145.00	(-) 11.54	1809135.27		
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 5 i.e. "Reinforcement cement Concrete " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.			1568703.75	(-) 11.54	1387675.34		
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 6 i.e. "Masonry work " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.			233959.00	(-) 11.54	206960.13		
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 8 i.e. "Cladding work " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.			728761.25	(-) 11.54	644662.20		
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 9 i.e. "Wood and PVC work " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.			2855480.00	(-) 11.54	2525957.61		
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 10 i.e. "Steel Work" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.			3615288.75	(-) 11.54	3198084.43		

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 11 i.e. "Flooring" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.	483038.00	(-) 11.54	427295.41				
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 12 i.e. "Roofing" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
10	Please see Item Breakup for details.	633235.00	(-) 11.54	560159.68				
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 13 i.e. "Finishing" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.	801937.00	(-) 11.54	709393.47				
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 15 i.e. "Dismantling and Demolishing" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.	5225193.25	(-) 11.54	4622205.95				
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 16 i.e. "Road work" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.	157782.25	(-) 11.54	139574.18				
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 17 i.e. "Sanitary Installations" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
14	Please see Item Breakup for details.	856042.25	(-) 11.54	757254.97				
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 18 i.e. "Water supply" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
15	Please see Item Breakup for details.	376127.50	(-) 11.54	332722.39				
	Description:- All items appearing in chapter 19 i.e. "Drainage" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-USSOR ITEM							474175.69	Above/ Below/Par
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.	143986.50	(-) 0.33	143511.34				
	Description:- All items under chapter No.1 i.e. "Earth Work" of NR/DLI USSOR-2021 edition (Corrected upto date) complete for all L&M as per Indian Railways Unified standard Specifications (Formation Works, Bridge Works and P. Way Works) 2021edition (Corrected upto date).of USSOR-2021 (Corrected up to date)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.	343476.00	(-) 3.73	330664.35				
	Description:- All items under chapter No.21 i.e. "Miscellaneous Items" of NR/DLI USSOR-2021 edition (Corrected upto date) complete for all L&M as per Indian Railways Unified standard Specifications (Formation Works, Bridge Works and P. Way Works) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).of USSOR-2021 (Corrected up to date)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-NS ITEM							2442528.64	Above/ Below/Par
1	NS 1	2212.00	Each	912.73	2018958.76	AT Par	2018958.76	
	Description:- Manufacturing, supplying & fixing of pr-fabricated RCC coping stone of size 530mm x 1125mm x 100mm thick as per top face designed and approved by site Engineer with M-30 grade RCC with 8 mm dia. tor steel at 150mm c/c both ways and manufactured by vibro compaction process using jointless FRP/GRP steel moulds of required size, shape & design. The item includes cost of cement, reinforcement, transportation etc. (Note : Under layer of cement mortar to be laid as per site conditions & should be paid for separately)							
2	NS 2	104.00	Metre	144.72	15050.88	AT Par	15050.88	
	Description:- Item rate for making cutting arrangements for construction ,expansion joints, grooves for VDC Concrete.							
3	NS 3	1900.00	Square Foot	215.01	408519.00	AT Par	408519.00	
	Description:- "Item rate for thematic painting of existing structure both side depicting theme of nature /culture by using exterior weather proof emulsion paints including all L&M, T&P, all consumable , all taxes, nothing extra will be paid whatsoever the case may be. "							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

Schedule	Schedule A-DSR ITEM					
Item- 1	All items appearing in chapter 2 i.e. "Earthwork" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	220	286.85	63107
2	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	cum	80	253.95	20316
	2.28	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and in-equalities not exceeding 15 cm deep and disposal of rubbish, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 1.5 m.				
3	2.28.1	All kinds of soil	Sqm	220	28.15	6193
					Total	89616.00
Item- 2	All items appearing in chapter 4 i.e. "Concrete work" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
1	4.1.8	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	200	6326.05	1265210
	4.2	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing:				
2	4.2.3	1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	80	9375.2	750016
	4.14S	MISCELLANEOUS				
3	4.17	Making plinth protection 50mm thick of cement concrete 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand (Zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources) over 75mm thick bed of dry brick ballast 40 mm nominal size, well rammed and consolidated and grouted with fine sand, including necessary excavation, levelling & dressing & finishing the top smooth.	Sqm	230	681.65	156779.5
					Total	2172005.50
Item- 3	All items appearing in chapter 5 i.e. "Reinforcement cement Concrete " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	5.0	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
1	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	10	8364.2	83642
2	5.3	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	20	10719.3	214386
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
3	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	50	307.95	15397.5
4	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	50	766.55	38327.5
5	5.9.5	Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers	Sqm	20	608.35	12167
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				
6	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	70	9673.5	677145
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
7	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	3200	89.65	286880
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
8	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	8000	89.65	717200
					Total	2045145.00
Item- 4	All items appearing in chapter 6 i.e. "Masonry work " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
1	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	80	6658.25	532660
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

2	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	125	8288.35	1036043.75
					Total	1568703.75
Item- 5	All items appearing in chapter 8 i.e. "Cladding work " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	8.0	CLADDING WORK				
	8.20S	STONE WORK DRY CLADDING				
1	8.31	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	Sqm	220	1063.45	233959
					Total	233959.00
Item- 6	All items appearing in chapter 9 i.e. "Wood and PVC work " as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	9.0	WOOD AND P.V.C. WORK				
	9.5	Providing and fixing panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows, fixing with butt hinges of required size with necessary screws, excluding panelling which will be paid for separately, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Note:- Butt hinges and necessary screws shall be paid separately)				
	9.7.7	Float glass panes				
1	9.7.7.1	4 mm thick glass pane (weight not less than 10kg/sqm).	Sqm	25	1897.1	47427.5
	9.27	Providing and fixing wire gauge shutters using galvanized M.S. wire gauge of average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia 0.63 mm, for doors, windows and clerestory windows with hinges and necessary screws :				
	9.27.1	35 mm thick shutters				
	9.27.1.1	with ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size				
2	9.27.1.1.2	Kiln seasoned and chemically treated hollock wood	Sqm	50	3140.15	157007.5
	9.40S	MISCELLANEOUS-WOOD WORK				
3	9.50	Providing and fixing hard drawn steel wire fabric 75x25 mm mesh of weight not less than 7.75 Kg per sqm to window frames etc. including 62x19 mm beading of second class teak wood and priming coat with approved steel primer all complete.	Sqm	250	1484.7	371175
	9.95S	ANODISED ALUMINIUM FITTINGS (ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE ISI MARKED)				
	9.96	Providing and fixing aluminium sliding door bolts, ISI marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868), transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with nuts and screws etc. complete :				
4	9.96.2	250x16 mm	Each	25	234.9	5872.5
	9.97	Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete :				
5	9.97.2	250x10 mm	Each	25	104.4	2610

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	9.100	Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete :				
6	9.100.1	125 mm	Each	25	60.05	1501.25
	9.105S	GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS				
7	9.119	Providing and fixing factory made P.V.C. door frame of size 50x47 mm with awall thickness of 5 mm, made out of extruded 5mm rigid PVC foam sheet, mitred at corners and joined with 2 Nos of 150 mm long brackets of 15x15 mm M.S. square tube, the vertical door frame profiles to be reinforced with 19x19 mm M.S. square tube of 19 gauge, EPDM rubber gasket weather seal to be provided through out the frame. The door frame to be fixed to the wall using M.S. screws of 65/100 mm size, complete as per manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer- in-Charge.	Metre	50	408.25	20412.5
	9.120	Providing and fixing factory made panel PVC door shutter consisting of frame made out of M.S. tubes of 19 gauge thickness and size of 19 mm x 19 mm for styles and 15x15 mm for top & bottom rails. M.S. frame shall have a coat of steel primers of approved make and manufacture. M.S. frame covered with 5 mm thick heat moulded PVC 'C' channel of size 30 mm thickness, 70 mm width out of which 50 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree angle on both side forming styles and 5 mm thick, 95 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered in 45 degree on the inner side to form top and bottom rail and 115 mm wide PVC sheet out of which 75 mm shall be flat and 20 mm shall be tapered on both sides to form lock rail. Top, bottom and lock rails shall be provided both side of the panel. 10 mm (5 mm x 2) thick, 20 mm wide cross PVC sheet be provided as gap insert for top rail & bottom rail, paneling of 5 mm thick both side PVC sheet to be fitted in the M.S. frame welded/ sealed to the styles & rails with 7 mm (5 mm+2 mm) thick x 15 mm wide PVC sheet beading on inner side, and joined together with solvent cement adhesive. An additional 5 mm thick PVC strip of 20 mm width is to be stuck on the interior side of the 'C' Channel using PVC solvent adhesive etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, manufacturer's specification & drawing.				
8	9.120.1	30 mm thick plain PVC door shutters	Sqm	50	2455.1	122755
					Total	728761.25
Item- 7	All items appearing in chapter 10 i.e. "Steel Work" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
1	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	800	111.95	89560
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
2	10.16.1	Hot finished welded type tubes	Kg	9000	154.9	1394100

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

3	10.28	Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, i/c fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).	Kg	2200	612.25	1346950
	10.30	Providing & fixing glass panes with putty and glazing clips in steel doors, windows, clerestory windows, all complete with :				
	10.30.2	5.5 mm thick glass panes (weight not less than 12.50 kg/sqm)	Sqm	20	1243.5	24870
					Total	2855480.00
Item- 8	All items appearing in chapter 11 i.e. "Flooring" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	11.0	FLOORING				
1	11.7	Cement concrete pavement with 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), including finishing complete.	cum	25	7958.65	198966.25
	11.16S	TILE FLOORING				
	11.20	Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand).				
2	11.20.4	Ordinary cement without any pigment	Sqm	200	928.5	185700
	11.26S	KOTA STONE FLOORING				
	11.26	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) :				
3	11.26.1	25 mm thick	Sqm	1200	1706.6	2047920
	11.37S	CERAMIC GLAZED TILES				
4	11.37	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), Jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	Sqm	50	935.6	46780
	11.41S	VITRIFIED FLOOR TILES				
	11.41	Providing and laying vitrified floor tiles in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, in all colours and shades, laid on 20mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/ s q m including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc., complete.				
5	11.41.2	Size of Tile 600x600 mm	Sqm	250	1416.65	354162.5

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	11.56	Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in linear as well as curvilinear portions of the building all complete as per the architectural drawings with 18 mm thick stone slab over 20 mm (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade including rubbing , curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge.				
6	11.56.1	Polished Granite stone slab colour of Black, Cherry/Ruby Red or equivalent	Sqm	200	3908.8	781760
					Total	3615288.75
Item- 9	All items appearing in chapter 12 i.e. "Roofing" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.40	Providing, fixing and embedding sand cast iron accessories for rain water pipes in the masonry surrounded with 12 mm thick cement mortar of the same mix, as that of masonry (lead caulking will be paid for separately):				
	12.41	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion, (i) Single socketed pipes.				
1	12.41.2	110 mm diameter	Metre	200	319.75	63950
	12.42	Providing and fixing on wall face unplasticised - PVC moulded fittings/ accessories for unplasticised Rigid PVC rain water pipes conforming to IS : 13592 Type A, including jointing with seal ring conforming to IS : 5382, leaving 10 mm gap for thermal expansion.				
	12.42.5	Bend 87.5 degrees				
2	12.42.5.2	110 mm bend	Each	20	132	2640
3	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm (+ 0.05 %) total coated thickness with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	600	671.55	402930
	12.51	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories 0.50 mm (+0.05 %) total coated thickness, Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
4	12.51.1	Ridges plain (500 - 600mm)	Metre	30	450.6	13518
					Total	483038.00
Item- 10	All items appearing in chapter 13 i.e. "Finishing" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
1	13.1.2	1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	Sqm	350	282	98700
	13.31S	POINTING ON BRICK WORK				
	13.31	Pointing on brick work or brick flooring with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand):				
2	13.31.1	Flush / Ruled/ Struck or weathered pointing	Sqm	50	214.4	10720
	13.37S	INTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.37	White washing with lime to give an even shade :				
3	13.37.1	New work (three or more coats)	Sqm	200	32.45	6490
	13.39	Colour washing such as green, blue or buff to give an even shade :				
4	13.39.1	New work (two or more coats) with a base coat of white washing with lime	Sqm	500	44.25	22125
	13.41	Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :				
5	13.41.1	New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer	Sqm	400	162.55	65020
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				
	13.46	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade :				
6	13.46.1	New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm)	Sqm	300	166.85	50055
	13.48	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications :				
7	13.48.1	Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm	Sqm	2000	158.95	317900
	13.50	Applying priming coat:				
8	13.50.1	With ready mixed pink or Grey primer of approved brand and manufacture on wood work (hard and soft wood)	Sqm	50	61.45	3072.5
	13.61	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :				
9	13.61.1	Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	450	131.45	59152.5
					Total	633235.00
Item- 11	All items appearing in chapter 15 i.e. "Dismantling and Demolishing" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
1	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	cum	250	2007.1	501775
2	15.2.2	Nominal concrete 1:4:8 or leaner mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	cum	60	1239.6	74376
3	15.3	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in-charge.	cum	10	2928.1	29281

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	15.7	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
4	15.7.4	In cement mortar	cum	50	1698.45	84922.5
5	15.25	Dismantling stone slab flooring laid in cement mortar including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead.	Sqm	50	219.75	10987.5
6	15.59	Dismantling of flexible pavement (bituminous courses) by mechanical means and disposal of dismantled material up to a lead of 1 kilometre, as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	cum	100	347.9	34790
7	15.60	Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved.	cum	300	219.35	65805
					Total	801937.00
Item- 12	All items appearing in chapter 16 i.e. "Road work" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.30S	PREMIX CARPET				
	16.30	Providing and applying tack coat using hot straight run bitumen of grade VG - 10, including heating the bitumen, spraying the bitumen with mechanically operated spray unit fitted on bitumen boiler, cleaning and preparing the existing road surface as per specifications :				
1	16.30.1	On W.B.M. @ 0.75 Kg / sqm	Sqm	200	45.2	9040
2	16.30.2	On bituminous surface @ 0.50 Kg / sqm	Sqm	1500	36.6	54900
	16.31	Providing and applying tack coat using bitumen emulsion conforming to IS:8887, using emulsion pressure distributor including preparing the surface & cleaning with mechanical broom.				
3	16.35	2.5 cm premix carpet surfacing with 3 cum of stone chippings 10 mm nominal size per 100 sqm and bitumen emulsion (medium setting min. 65% bitumen contents) complying with IS : 8887, using 96 kg per cum of chippings of road surface, including consolidation with road roller etc complete .	Sqm	450	205.25	92362.5
	16.39	4 cm thick bitumastic sheet with hot bitumen of approved quality, using stone chippings (60% with 12.5 mm nominal size and 40% with 10 mm nominal size) @ 2.60 cum per 100 sqm and coarse sand @ 2.60 cum per 100 sqm of road surface and with bitumen @ 56 kg/cum of stone chippings and @ 128 kg/cum of sand over a tack coat with hot straight run bitumen, including consolidation with road roller of 8 to 10 tonne etc. complete. (tack coat to be paid separately) :				
4	16.39.1	With paving Asphalt grade VG - 10 heated and then mixed with solvent at the rate of 70 grams per kg of asphalt	Sqm	1500	427.75	641625
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

	16.60	Manufacturing, supplying and fixing retro reflective overhead signage boards made up of 2 mm thick aluminium sheet, face to be fully covered with high intensity and encapsulated lens type heat activated retro reflective sheeting conforming to type - III of ASTM-D-4956-01 as approved by Engineer-in-charge, letters, borders etc. as per IRC : 67-2001 in silver white with blue colour back ground and with high intensity grade, pasted on substrate by pressure sensitive adhesive backing which shall be activated by applying pressure conforming to class II of ASTM-D-4956-01 and fixing the same to the plate of structural frame work by means of suitable sized aluminium alloys, rivets or bolts & nuts @ 300 mm centre to centre all along the periphery as well as in two vertical rows along with theft resistant measures, including the cost of painting with two or more coats of epoxy paint in grey colour on the back side of aluminium sheet including appropriate priming coat. The rate includes the cost of rounding off the corners, lowering down the structural frame work from the gantry, fixing and erecting the same in position all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the engineer-in-charge.(Structural frame work including M.S. plate to be provided separately. Rectangular area of the sheet only shall be measured for payment).				
5	16.60.1	Overhead informatory road signage	Sqm	75	5609.55	420716.25
6	16.62	Providing and applying 2.5 mm thick road marking strips (retro- reflective) of specified shade/ colour using hot thermoplastic material by fully/ semi automatic thermoplastic paint applicator machine fitted with profile shoe, glass beads dispenser, propane tank heater and profile shoe heater, driven by experienced operator on road surface including cost of material, labour, T&P, cleaning the road surface of all dirt, seals, oil, grease and foreign material etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge and accordance with applicable specifications.	Sqm	750	623.8	467850
7	16.68	Providing and laying 60mm thick factory made cement concrete interlocking paver block of M - 30 grade made by block making machine with strong vibratory compaction, of approved size, design & shape, laid in required colour and pattern over and including 50mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with line sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	Sqm	400	951	380400
8	16.69	Providing and laying at or near ground level factory made kerb stone of M-25 grade cement concrete in position to the required line, level and curvature, jointed with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand), including making joints with or without grooves (thickness of joints except at sharp curve shall not to more than 5mm), including making drainage opening wherever required complete etc. as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (length of finished kerb edging shall be measured for payment). (Precast C.C. kerb stone shall be approved by Engineer-in-charge).	cum	20	8613.55	172271

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

9	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately). (Note:- Cement content considered in this item is @ 330 kg/cum. Excess/less cement used as per design mix is payable/ recoverable separately).	cum	70	8277.55	579428.5
10	16.90	Providing and laying tactile tile (for vision impaired persons as per standards) of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS:15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	1400	1719	2406600
					Total	5225193.25
Item- 13	All items appearing in chapter 17 i.e. "Sanitary Installations" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required:				
1	17.1.1	White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests	Each	10	5781.35	57813.5
	17.2	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required :				
2	17.2.1	W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	Each	10	5540.55	55405.5
	17.7	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require:				
3	17.7.2	White Vitreous China Wash basin size 630x450 mm with a single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap	Each	10	1913.75	19137.5
	17.28	Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete.				
	17.28.1	Semi rigid pipe				
4	17.28.1.1	32 mm dia	Each	15	90.95	1364.25
	17.60	Providing and fixing trap of self cleansing design with screwed down or hinged grating with or without vent arm complete, including cost of cutting and making good the walls and floors :				
	17.60.1	100 mm inlet and 100 mm outlet				
5	17.60.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S as per IS: 3989	Each	15	1604.1	24061.5

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

						Total	157782.25
Item- 14	All items appearing in chapter 18 i.e. "Water supply" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount	
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY					
	18.4S	PP-R PIPES					
	18.4	Providing and fixing 3 layer PP-R (Poly propylene Random copolymer) pipes confirming to IS 15801, UV stabilized & anti - microbial fusion welded, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all PP - R plain & brass threaded polypropylene random fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. -Internal Exposed on walls					
1	18.4.1	PN - 16 Pipe, 20mm OD (SDR-7.4)	Metre	200	254.95	50990	
2	18.4.5	PN - 10 Pipe, 50mm OD (SDR-11)	Metre	100	666.65	66665	
	18.6	Providing and fixing 3 layer PP-R (Poly propylene Random copolymer) pipes confirming to IS:15801 UV stabilized & anti - microbial fusion welded, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all PP - R plain & brass threaded polypropylene random fittings, including trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. -External work					
3	18.6.7	PN - 10 Pipe, 75 mm OD (SDR-11)	Metre	100	879.45	87945	
4	18.6.8	PN - 10 Pipe, 90 mm OD (SDR-11)	Metre	450	1223.9	550755	
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES					
	18.10	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings and clamps, i/c cutting and making good the walls etc.-Internal work - Exposed on wall					
5	18.10.3	25 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	20	491.2	9824	
	18.12	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including trenching and refilling etc.- External work					
6	18.12.5	40 mm dia nominal bore	Metre	10	558.35	5583.5	
	18.15S	BRASS FITTINGS					
	18.18	Providing and fixing ball valve (brass) of approved quality, High or low pressure, with plastic floats complete :					
7	18.18.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	9	348.85	3139.65	
	18.21	Providing and fixing uplasticised PVC connection pipe with brass unions :					
	18.21.1	30 cm length					
8	18.21.1.2	20 mm nominal bore	Each	20	81.5	1630	
	18.31S	C.I. SLUICE VALVES/ FIRE HYDRANTS & FIXTURES					
	18.31	Providing and fixing C.I. sluice valves (with cap) complete with bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. (the tail pieces if required will be paid separately) :					
	18.31.1	100 mm diameter					
9	18.31.1.1	Class I	Each	4	4097.9	16391.6	
10	18.48	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank.	Litre	5000	9.7	48500	
	18.49S	C.P. BRASS FITTINGS					
	18.50	Providing and fixing C.P. brass long nose bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS standards and weighing not less than 810 gms.					

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

11	18.50.1	15 mm nominal bore	Each	10	715.05	7150.5
	18.53	Providing and fixing C.P. brass angle valve for basin mixer and geyser points of approved quality conforming to IS:8931				
12	18.53.1	15mm nominal bore	Each	10	500.35	5003.5
	18.54S	PTMT FITTINGS				
	18.54	Providing and fixing PTMT bib cock of approved quality and colour.				
13	18.54.1	15mm nominal bore, 86 mm long, weighing not less than 88 gms	Each	10	109.85	1098.5
	18.59S	AIR VALVE & WATER METER (BULK TYPE)				
14	18.63	Providing and fixing PTMT angle stop cock 15 mm nominal bore, weighing not less than 85 gms	Each	10	136.6	1366
					Total	856042.25
Item- 15	All items appearing in chapter 19 i.e. "Drainage" as per CPWD Delhi Schedule of rates (Volume-I & II) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.4	Providing and fixing square-mouth S.W. gully trap class SP-1 complete with C.I. grating brick masonry chamber with water tight C.I. cover with frame of 300 x300 mm size (inside) the weight of cover to be not less than 4.50 kg and frame to be not less than 2.70 kg as per standard design:				
	19.6	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
1	19.6.4	300 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	300	902.05	270615
2	19.6.5	450 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	50	1481.55	74077.5
	19.19	Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality				
	19.19.2	M D - 10				
3	19.19.2.1	Square shape 450 mm internal dimension	Each	25	1257.4	31435
					Total	376127.50
Schedule	Schedule B-USSOR ITEM					
Item- 1	All items under chapter No.1 i.e. "Earth Work" of NR/DLI USSOR-2021 edition (Corrected upto date) complete for all L&M as per Indian Railways Unified standard Specifications (Formation Works, Bridge Works and P. Way Works) 2021edition (Corrected upto date).of USSOR-2021 (Corrected up to date)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Earthwork in filling in embankment, guide bunds, around buried type abutments, bridge gaps, trolley refuges, platforms etc. with contractor's own earth conforming to Soil Quality Class SQ1/SQ2/SQ3, after preparation of foundations as applicable, benching in existing banks wherever required, spreading in layers with motor grader, bringing the moisture content to OMC, mechanical compaction to specified density and dressing of bank to final profile as per RDSO Specifications: RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: 1) Foundation preparation, Benching including additional earthwork on account of this, wherever required, shall be paid extra under relevant schedule item for benching. 2) Payment for Earthwork under this item shall be made based on the cross section measurements calculated (i) with original ground profile of existing bank based on initial ground levels before doing benching and (ii) final profile of the bank worked out with final levels as per prevailing guidelines.				

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

1	011031	Using Soil Class SQ1	cum	450.00	319.97	143986.50
					Total	143986.50
Item- 2	All items under chapter No.21 i.e. "Miscellaneous Items" of NR/DLI USSOR-2021 edition (Corrected upto date) complete for all L&M as per Indian Railways Unified standard Specifications (Formation Works, Bridge Works and P. Way Works) 2021 edition (Corrected upto date).of USSOR-2021 (Corrected up to date)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.				
1	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	400.00	858.69	343476.00
					Total	343476.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

1	<p>Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b)(2) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil work other than track work.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer may please note that offers received without requisite/mandatory documents as mentioned above, will be considered as invalid tender and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The tenderer shall visit the site of work and acquaint himself/themselves with the conditions of work viz. approach roads and accessibility, availability of materials, electric power, water for work and drinking purposes, site for labour camps, stores, godowns, extent of lead/lift in work, availability of skilled and unskilled labour etc. that may be encountered in the course of execution of work. In short, he/they should familiarize himself/themselves fully with the all the conditions of the work site & all the financial implications due to the above conditions is deemed to be understood and taken care of while bidding the offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-12-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 14/07/2026 15:00

1	Tenderer shall submit the Notarized Copy of partnership deed of present constitution of firm & also photo copy of prior partnership deed (if there is change in constitution of firm) pertaining to the period for which the document in support of technical & financial eligibility criteria attached. If the participating firm is with different name and style, then Photo Copy of partnership deed / Sole proprietorship affidavit (as applicable) of the firms whose credential are being submitted by the tenderer in support of their offer shall also be attached. If Participating firm is a company registered under Companies Act 1956, then copies of Memorandum of association & Article of association shall be attached. Power of attorney in favour of the authorized signatory (along with copy of Board resolution, in case of company) shall also be attached .	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I HAVE READ THE ENTIRE TENDER DOCUMENT INCLUDING UPLOADED DOCUMENTS	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of the tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	StandardTenderDocument2022R5.pdf	Standard Tender Document 2022
2	GCC-2022withCSupto10.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip upto 10
3	GCC-2022withCSupto11.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip upto 11

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: ROHIT KUMAR

Designation : Sr.DEN/I